HARERA
& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3041 ﬂfZﬂZDT

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 30410f2020
First date of hearing: 08.01.2021
Date of decision :  28.09.2021

Shri. Sharad Bhargava HUF
R/o: - flat no- M-83, first floor, Snuth City- |,

Gurugram- 122001 e Complainant
Y Al

M/s Silverglades Infrastruc v}c rd. A, N\

i > of ». %
Regd. office: C- Bflﬁs.,.{;;aﬁfﬁhhar, N‘Ew.__ Delhi-
110057 {3 i Respondent
CORAM: 'y .
Shri Samir Kumar 'H b . w Member
Shri V.K. Goyal % | ’ Member
APPEARANCE: NSt V)
Mr. Sukhbir Yadav ~('Advocate for the complainant
Mr. Suresh Rohilla & Shri Advocate for the respondent

Ashwariya Sinha ’F 1' E _ .
" ‘ORDER [ R

The present cumblaiﬁt dated-05:10. 2020 has been filed by the
complainant/allottee in form CRA under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with
rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Rules, 2017 (in short, the rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of
the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be

responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under
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the provision of the Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder

to the allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.
Project and unit related details

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.No. | Heads -, | Information
1. Name and location ’nﬁ?ﬁ!‘é tﬁ‘h.*z' Merchant Plaza, Sector 88,
project : Gurugram
2. | Projectarea //; \ E?:;ﬁzs acres
3. Nature of the | ¢ puols ' X Cnmmnrmai complex
4 | DTCP ucex}éfgﬂg' 102013 dated 07.01.2013 |
Valid up t1 - TN | u@ 01 koz:ﬁ
Name of licensee | | l\%g@iuﬂe@vt Ltd.
5. | Building pla sgp_‘j\aggveﬁll on | 3@05@0"13
‘ A IFageaSJ: of written arguments
i PO filed by the r&spundent] ,
6. Fimﬁghﬁnﬁpr?ﬁl ﬁti‘ .09. 29%3
<o . LRRN B p 48 of written arguments
!,-" JHin' ; ﬁiedhythewespundentl
7. Enviranmeﬂﬁﬂ b ‘t':léa'i'aﬁté 28.02.2014
dated [Page 49 of written arguments
filed by the respondent]
8. Excavation approval granted | 04.04.2014
o [Page 47 of written arguments
filed by the respondent]
9. Consent to Establish 16.06.2014
Page 2 of 40
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[Page 60 of written arguments
filed by the respondent]

10. | RERA registered/ not | Registered 340 of 2017
registered dated 27.10.2017
RERA registration valid up to | 20.12.2020 ]
11. | Approval of electrification 16.01.2020
plan granted on [Page 72 of written arguments
g ‘ﬁled by the respondent]
12. |Date of m&tg‘ n | 11.02.2020
certificate YL "'[Page 82 of complaint]
13. | Allotment letter _;;;; N 1,“7‘13;2015
K% e’,?’&nfcqmplamt]
14. o 12, 06. zﬁig; B
‘ Tﬁage ?'J:’.:_ﬁ omplaint]
Y e
1s. nt| GF-66,
. i | Pa%e ?ﬁ of:bmplamt]
16. Umtmeasurmg\_ REC 1sq.ft
17. | Decrease 7 sq.ft.
ﬁ A R | ;g 6-of complaint]
18. Paymentpth‘n . ” gl 113_.'_?n?s:;r'qgﬁpp linked payment
=TiY J\iplair\| V |
[Page 69 of complaint]
19. | Total consideration as per |Rs. 55.8?.17;?[-
payment plan [Page 69 of the complaint] |
20. | Total amount paid Rs.51,55,313/- |
[Page 77 of complaint]
"21. | Due date of delivery of 3(].(]5.2(117'
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possession

(As per clause 11.1 of the | Grace period not allowed

buyer’s agreement: within a
period of 4 years from the date
of approval of the building
plans (i.e, 30.05.2013) for the
project or within such other
timelines as may be directed
by the competent autharity &
further entitled to .a ‘grace
period of a maxtmum ni*‘f[ﬂﬁ 5
days for issuing the pus,ﬁehﬁun

notice) 7N (A8
22. | Date of ul’fe:;;‘ﬂ{pm&mﬂn to "M{ ﬂz 2020
the cumplaﬂtﬁih} e gt {Page 84 of complaint]
23. |Delay i Eandmg over | 2years 10 months 18 days

possessio ﬁ{l ate | iﬂf affer of
possessio {E 7G+2U‘9E

- ¥ -

B. Facts of the compla t:

3.

Being impressed by pt“asemfati.m.l- and assurances given by the
respondent, the cuEplﬁlnaPt pur;:hased one shop admeasuring 547
sq. ft. bearing shop no. GF - 66 inithe praieet being developed by the
respondent and pa\ﬁT_ _}'Es.B,IOQ,pDO-/w towards the booking amount and
signed a pre-printed application form. The shop was purchased under
the construction linked plan for a total sale consideration of Rs.
56,87,177/-.

The complainant submitted that on 12.06.2015, a pre-printed,
arbitrary, one-sided, and ex-facie apartment buyer agreement was

executed inter-se him and respondent. As per clause no. 11.1 of
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apartment buyer agreement, respondent has agreed to give
possession of the shop “within a period of 4 years from the date of
approval of the building plans for the project or within such other
timelines as may be directed by the competent authority
(commitment period). It was further agreed that even after the expiry
of the commitment period, the company shall be further entitled to a
grace period of a maximum uf ],BD days for issuing the possession

notice [grace period). As per{_ dflapartment buyer agreement,

..L.

also apprwed the _

Y / s
memo no. ZP-867/ ]f2013f41292 dated 30{05 2013. Therefore,
the due date of p s;g ion w&g BB 05 2{’!17 (30. 11 2017 with grace

‘F .
period). I

|
The complainant ha g&lltted that rESpnndent kept raising the
demands as per the sﬁﬁg\ng ﬁggsyﬁcﬁﬂn and he kept making

payments as per_d hy the respondent and till
22.05.2017, the con E:'iﬂ has"beéﬁ pafﬂ‘ﬁs 22,67,201/-i.e. 84% of
the total sale co tlt?“n The requnfient r:euewed occupation

certificate from the ll"l & Cuﬂ’nn'?”Plhnmng DEpartment for ground
floor to 27 floor, 4t floor (Part), 5t floor (Part), and 6% floor to 11"
floor, vide memo No. ZP-867 /AD(RA)/2020/3936 dated 11.02.2020.
The said OC has conditions i.e. “that you shall be fully responsible for
the supply of water, disposal of sewerage and storm water of your

colony till these services are made available by HSVP /State
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Government as per their scheme. It is pertinent to mention here that
the project did not have adequate provision of water supply and
disposal of sewerage and storm water etc. Moreover, there is no
supply of electricity in the project from DHBVNL. It is again pertinent

to mention here that there is no OC for the 3 floor and part area of
the 4t and 5™ floor.

The complainant has submltte;d ﬁ:hat on 17.02.2020, the respondent
o .-.;-' dF' the unit and demanded Rs.

e T A

wa, ds the price of the unit”, Rs.

@f"e t,F’;g%Lanteuance Security Deposit”
he. st of sta {dﬁg and an additional
f éxpenses fur the sale deed" It is pertinent to

% peq area uf stmp was. inr:rEased decreased by

rq.ia nl s::.j 54*&1? sqg. ft.

The complainant ha ‘04 03.2020, he sent a

grievance email to th:;pgﬂ? nﬁﬁlﬁg‘iﬁg‘l’ér the delay and asked to

send a copy of bui saq,ctiun lgter, revised scheduled date
H ,o &esd tl'ge calculation sheet of delay

penalty. Since May\}{jheic?r?&m?qt has been regularly visiting
the office of respondent as well as the cnnstructian site and making

and Rs.3,94,273 to
amount towards

mention here that

of possession and

efforts to get the possession of allotted shop, but all in vain. The
complainant has never been able to understand/know the actual
status of construction. The towers seem to be built-up, but there was

no progress observed on finishing and landscaping work.
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The complainant has submitted that the main grievance of filing the
present complaint is that despite of paying more than 89% of the
actual amount of shop and ready and willing to pay the remaining
amount (if any), the respondent has failed to deliver the possession as
per specification and amenities shown in brochure and apartment
buyer agreement. The work on other amenities, like external, internal
MEP (services) are yet not r:nmplete Even after more than 8 years

from the date of booking, the: Sﬂ: sg;.lctiun of towers is not complete,

project.

The complainant has Ra ed tﬁat the respdndent has indulged in
unfair trade practic\@s“? %reécli!rnf‘ muf/ éé‘t zénd deficiency in the

services. It is prima fa::‘i'é c:tbar‘ nn the phrt of the respondent which

makes it liable to aii Lghb Tbl? autq,ogt}r
The complainant i Emc!\%nﬂ is filing the present

complaint under (sec Ln 31 Mth the authurlty for violation/
contravention of pmmsmns of thls Act. The complainant has
submitted that as per section 11 (4) of the Act, the promoter is under
obligation towards allottees as per the agreement for sale. That the
complainant does not want to withdraw from the project. That as per
proviso to section 18 of the Act, where an allottee does not intend to

withdraw from the project, the promoter is liable to pay to the
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allottee, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of the
possession, at such rate as may be prescribed. The promoter has not
fulfilled his obligation therefore as per obligations on the promoter
under section 11(4), 12, and 18, the promoter(s) obligated to pay
delayed possession interest to the allottee. The present complaint is
not for seeking compensation and the complainant reserves his right

to file complaint before adjudicating officer for compensation.

Relief sought by the complai Jant -Z*

The complainant has sﬂggh olloﬂhg rehefLs}

4
i.  Direct the resp nt"t&.}gﬁ&ini:ems“b zif the prescribed rate for
every month delay from the due data r.ﬁf possession till the

handing uver sse§sm;1 |
ii. Direct the res ic culatfgn of carpet area and
common luadm suh;eqt sh:f:

iii. Direct the rESpundbnftﬁjresgmql the, uffer of possession dated
17.02.2020.

iv. Direct the resH&gt%rﬁh% &giﬁ&@f‘fr @Jut credit details.

v. Direct the respondent party to-restrain from charging holding

charges and maintenance charges.

On the date of hearing the authority explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to have
been committed in relation to section 11(4)(a) of the Act and to plead

guilty or not to plead guilty.

Reply by the respondent

Page B of 40
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13. The respondent has contested the complaint on the following

grounds:

ii.

That the present complaint has been filed on 03.10.2020 after
offer of possession to the complainant vide letter dated
17.02.2020 and therefore the same is not maintainable. The

complainant ought to have take possession at first instance and

thereafter could have rme§£he issues or deficiencies if any.

terms and conditions of agarrm&nt buyer" reement and those

as provided ﬁ tLIIThﬁe p“i“ﬂjalct'“apd individual unit

1 qex reﬂiﬁ thch outrightly falsify
and rejects the a p nsmf garﬁplau;ant. The complainant has
no cause to file pl‘EM *cum"]ﬁlain}.aﬁhd has delayed in taking

possession of i_i’n ‘ﬂ m ) rliﬂgsewﬂgs to dismiss on this
4 Ii'_.-"
ground alone. 4 ﬂ A

That the cumplafn?nﬁa]lbtfee had_agreed tnder the payment
plan of appllcatmn ‘form mgned by him to pay instalments on

photographs 1]5'1

time and discharge his obligations as per application form and
apartment buyer’s agreement. However, the complainant
miserably failed to make payments of respective instalments
from time to time and delayed the payment of outstanding for
about 255 days i.e. about 8 1/2 months as on 30.11.2020. From
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the perusal of statement of account, the complainant has made
violation of the Act and has defaulted in making timely payment
of dues and outstanding. Therefore, the complainant has
approached with unclean hands.

That the present complaint is not in the prescribed format of
“CRA” as stipulated in regulation 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development). Rules 2017 and therefore is not

"{f.'}.- "o

maintainable as per regg}a Lior fj} of the Haryana Real Estate

Regulatory Authority, G an i(Ad]udlcatmn of Complaints),

Regulations, 2018/,' ﬁ __“_;l- { *_'f L
%Lﬂf cenl.iﬂ'ur:ﬁpn. e respondent had
been sendin onthly ﬁi}date uﬁ Eunsrructmn to the
Fil?hant ]Ehaﬂ néve‘i'i raised any issue
regarding the progress timeltlj. u‘hhtj‘ bf éunsrrumnn of the
project and/or any: 2 r def ﬁdeﬂe{ehcy in the service of the
respondent. Furth 'ﬁfg;cn n@t:bﬁd never complained of
any violation of any uf‘m‘“‘prﬁﬁsi‘uns of the Act from the date of

booking till th%d% f%lééh! pr egt cﬁ)ﬁlplamt The present

complaint is m;tlaﬁge, —

\-l

That since com .g{ai:"

complainant. co

That as per the.Actand rules made théréunder a complaint may
be filed by a person only if the respondent has committed any
act in violation of the Act and rules made thereunder. As the
complainant has failed to bring on record any document,
evidence etc. which may even allude that the respondent has

violated the provisions of the Act, the complainant has no locus
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vi.

vii.

viil.

ix.

standi. Therefore, the complainant has no cause of action or
grounds to file the present complaint.

That the respondent is a company incorporated under the
Companies Act, 1956 and has developed commercial project
over 2.75625 acres of land situated in Village Hayatpur, Sector-
88, Gurugram, Haryana named as “Merchant Plaza”. The project
is comprising of 422 umts, parkmg spaces and other utilities in

accordance with the sanctiu:- e@(:pl@ns and approvals.
That respondent has ub

“, }gd—lrcense from Director General,
Town and Cuuntxy‘ \Pjapﬁihﬁ' Deﬁ&rtment Government of
Haryana (“ DTCP@(’&} d‘é{ tupimén?ﬁf thg praject vide license no.
01 of 2013 zg??z/ﬂ? .01:2013: The entire, project had been
registered un s e Agt” wt’:wreglstratitﬁl ﬁé‘tiﬁcate no. 340 of
2017 dated 1( 3,0 017 and same is valid up to 20.12.2020.
Further 6 mm?thsh ndinnhhas Qp&p pm\nded by HARERA

N\
order no. 9/3- zuzmﬁgmfgg@Wmn} dated 26.05.2020.
Therefore, the reg:stratin?’f‘certiﬂtate 15 valid up to 20.06.2021.

That the cnmp%r% E'j?ﬁpg:%hbd t!@ respm;dent and submitted
an application for booking of a retall_shpp_bearing unit no. GF-66
on ground ﬂo:hrr_iijbrb"x?ih{ati'el' su;ie:fiﬁi'é'a of'547.01 sq. ft. at the
basic sale price of Rs.9,000/- per sq. ft. and paid a sum of
Rs.8,00,000/- as booking amount. The complainant had agreed
and signed the payment plan for payment of instalment dues as
per construction linked plan.

That pursuant to the application form, the respondent allotted a

unit bearing no. GF-66 on ground floor in the said project in
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favour of the complainant vide allotment letter dated 17.02.2015
for the basic sales consideration of Rs 49,23,090/- plus all other
charges, service tax, levies and other allied charges as per
payment plan. The complainant and the respondent had
executed the apartment buyer’s agreement on 12.06.2015 for
the said unit.
That the project was completed in September 2019, whereupon
the respondent apphed;f%t;gfs;upancy certificate from the
competent authority on M?ég‘lg The occupancy certificate
for the project was,recei __‘éﬁ_w__\;@:‘gqpcerned authority vide
g?kpfﬁj;;gg;ﬁéﬂ{s’siﬁa;ed 11.02.2020. The
/\etter dated 17.022020, duly informed the
 the profecthag been ;‘:q?:ngleted, and further
offered the ior o*f unit hui GF-&GI and requested to

m
>
complete neceé&{%}
. O h
That under the o _%\ﬁﬁ#pﬁssessmn letter dated

21" J
17.02.2020, the re;ﬁﬁdEW‘ﬁEp offered the following

fadliﬁes}beneﬁsﬁ%e@i%g@sﬁg%-% all the buyers including

the complainant: '.['“ LIS AN A
a. The faci tgi?t.ua’mgdLrﬂke?ih‘efi“ erior fit-outs free of

maintenance charges for the period leading up to

complainant

aféd &-ﬁ;g’ﬁgi}ending payments.

possession.

b. There would be no maintenance charges for a period of 6
months from the date of formal possession.

c. To lease out the units of the buyers without any service

charges for the same.
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xii. That the unit is furnished and complete in all respect and refusal
to take possession is absolutely wrong and unreasonable,
tantamount to violation of apartment buyer agreement and the
Act.

xiii. That there is no delay in handing over/offer of possession by the
respondent. In fact, the clause no. 11.1 of the apartment buyer
agreement provides that the respondent will hand over the

possession within a pamuqa _.;rears from the date of the

approval of the building J%’tﬁe project or within such other

égl b}r“an}r*c mpetent authority. Then,
\ | ‘ET(FIOQMES that even after the
e

mitment period, the ‘respondent shall be

further entitl cw a p?ndd of l?ﬁsqz! ys for issuing the

possession n per : tion, the project
completion dat ts{a B ﬂ tJ thaféaﬁ gf 20.06.2021 by the

Haryana Real Estw t;)‘i‘y #qﬁhunfy being the competent

authority.

xiv. That the resp%t% E%d%%r%&"th%ﬁnn in the project

land soon afte {zeclc r}ng th.F applfmrai of ' Consent to Establish’
dated 16.06.2014/from E'l’;é H'aryana {Sate"llidiiutlun Control Board

and after completion of excavation, commenced the construction

timeline as may b
clause no. 11.1 '@?
expiry of th

f\‘ﬁ’-"

of the said project on 01.11.2014. The respondent has already
received occupancy certificate and offered formal possession to

the complainant on 17.02.2020.

E. Written arguments filed by both the parties

v
Page 13 of *I-l]“



14.

15

16.

17

HARERA
— GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3041 of 2020

Both the parties have filed written arguments on 12.04.2021 in
compliance of order dated 02.03.2021 and reiterated their earlier

version as contended in the pleadings.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been files and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can
be decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and
submissions made by the partt&s ‘
Jurisdiction of the authuritj{» -

The respondent has raise "w,,ith regard to jurisdiction of

the authority for entet ﬁ)‘gﬂ:}té

of the respondent s@?rE]EM_Th“E authphty observes that it has

114
eflﬁﬁomp]amt and the said plea

territorial as well a? ub]er:t mattem]urlsdicftﬂn to adjudicate the

present compiamt e r/e‘? aTs gweﬂm h%”tﬂv! ;

F.I Territorial iur ﬁ'i

As per notification no. 1{9@}@1? 1"IE'CP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
& RE

Town and Country Planning ’p&rtm“é’“"t Haryana the jurisdiction of

Real Estate Regula%r%ﬁg%r%%}%uﬁr{ l}a]%he entire Gurugram

District for all pu?puge W,Itlj offices_situated in, Gurugram. In the
present case, the pw;emfn question is situated within the planning
area of Gurugram District, and therefore this authority has complete

territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

F.I Subject matter jurisdiction

Page 14 of 40
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Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)

is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of all
the apartments, plots or bu:rd{n;sl as the case may be, to the
allottees, or the common greas to the ‘association of allottees or the
competent authority, as the asé mt

Provided that the responsibility é}'_ﬁhe promoter, with respect to
the structural defect r; any ufhh‘ defect Jjbr such period as is referred
to in sub-section %‘:é ;HM; #zaﬁ' continue even after the
conveyance deed a@dﬂffhe u,garﬂnenm plot or buh‘a‘mgs as the case
may be, to the allottees are: e.recttted.

Section 34-Fu %ﬂ saftgg umur \"" 'll

34(f) of the Ack provides- ensum caﬂpfpﬂcg ﬂf rﬁe obligations cast
upon the prﬂmotgg; t!ﬂ? dﬂartees l‘mn‘ e real estate agents under this

Act and the ru!es‘aqdwgi@tmﬂs madﬂhwdér

*I.J" -~ "

So, in view of the provisions of the Act nf 2016 quoted above, the
. 'E RE

authority has complete jurisdiction to declde the cnmplamt regarding

L'} | = -

non-compliance uf obligations by the prumnter leaving aside
R R EWNERASE

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudlcatmg officer if

pursued by the cnmplamant at a later stage.
Findings on the objections raised by the respondent

G.I Objection regarding format of the complaint

18. The respondent has raised contention that the present complaint is

not in the prescribed format of CRA as stipulated in rule 28 of the

rules and therefore is not maintainable as per regulation 11 of the
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Haryana Real Estate Regulatory, Gurugram (Adjudication of
complaints) Regulation, 2018.

The authority observed that the reply is patently wrong as the
complaint has been filed in the prescribed manner. The authority has
no hesitation in saying that the respondent is trying to mislead the
authority by saying that the said complaint has not been filed by the
complainant in the prescribed iqrma; af “CRA”". There is a prescribed
proforma for filing complaint ¢ f yre th
the Act read with rule 28 '

,_51. ’.‘u

the: des in form CRA. There are 9
different headings n}ffﬁ@f “Pm:r Jzehir:h have been given in the
complaint. Since, thEEngénttqqmplalpt has been filed in CRA form
along with neces § nclosure. T erefure, ythg said plea of the

respondent w.r.tr n af’cuﬁ‘n\”faml: on this grumid is also rejected

and the authority ha *ﬂEcidéd to pl‘bcehd WIﬁ’l this complaint as such.

Gl Mamtainabuity éﬁ%l Lo
k}‘*

The respondent contende "that_%lie prEsent complaint filed under

section 31 of the At is no nﬁiﬁtzﬁlabtm the respondent has not

violated any provisions of .gt.‘rt.’e‘l L

The authority, in ttfasﬂi:«:éeding paras af the order, has observed that
the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) read with
proviso to section 18(1) of the Act by not handing over possession of
the unit in question by the due date as per the apartment buyer

agreement. Therefore, the complaint is maintainable.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainant
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H.I Delay possession charges

20. Relief sought by the complainant: Direct the respondent to pay
interest at prescribed rate for every month of delay from the due date

of possession till the handing over of possession.

21. In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with
the project and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under

the proviso to section 18(1) of/the

t. Sec 18(1) proviso read as
n..lﬁ'- 5

vy
o

Yoty
-
2

&
&

" - N{w give paossession
O\

SRS A
' J "ur tendhéﬂh)thdmw from the
d, by the pram ter, interest for every month of
r of the ?asﬂqf;;ufﬁn, ’gr fj@h rate as may be

1

project, he shall
delay, till the ha
prescribed.”

22. The clause 11.1 of

P LY
A’S:l@fagreement (in short,
e

agreement) provides the a_hg%ﬁﬁfﬂf#ﬁandmg over of possession
and is reproduced l%l%v ﬂk D T D A
A h ‘z P AYE

“11.1 Subject to rhmrms ) and ghg_Stéyﬁr having complied with all the
terms and conditi nsiﬁth te@)ﬂ; rﬂﬁm‘ Frapase.s to hand over
possession of the Apar in'a"period ‘of 4 [four) years from the date of
approval of the Building Plans for the Project or other such approvals required,
whichever is later to commence construction of the project or within such other
time lines as may be directed by the Competent Authority ("Commitment
Period”). The Buyer further agrees that even after expiry of the Commitment

Period, the Company shall be further entitled to a grace period of a maximum of
180 days for issuing the Possession Notice ("Grace Period’).”

23. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the present possession

clause of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to
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all kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement. The drafting of
this clause and incorporation of such conditions are not only vague
and uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and
against the allottee that even a single default by the allottee in
fulfilling a single term and condition of the buyer's agreement say
making timely payment, may make the possession clause irrelevant
and the commitment date of panflmg over possession loses its
meaning. The incorporation aj’spﬂr@lﬂuse in the buyer’s agreement
_ i&bl]lt}" towards timely delivery
of subject unit and to deprive i:?# alluttge“'af his right accruing after

> '- E _' ‘ﬂﬁ:ﬁ) how the builder has

misused his doming smcm and drafted 'suchfrmischlevnus clause

he alLottéw left with no option but to sign on

ll “ hr’;r - f,

0 se slu Wt lirumntar has proposed
to hand over the pusse%“sLﬁdb‘f the apaﬁi:fent within a period of 4

years from the dat ing plans for the project or
other such appro zglj &r@ v@lgh or is later to commence
construction of th jg tthi‘t‘r*sm?: ﬂ;hur ﬁmellnes as may be
directed by the com ?te fit authority.

in the agreement al

the doted lines.

The point of controversy in the present compliant is that whether the
48 months period is to be calculated from the date of "Consent to
Establish” i.e. 16.06.2014 as contended by the respondent or the date
of approval of building plan i.e. 30.05.2013 as contended by the

complainant.
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26. The respondent contended that the building plan was approved by
the concerned authority on 30.05.2013. The clause 3 of the approved
building plan stipulated that the developer shall obtain the Fire NOC
from the concerned department before starting the construction.
Thereafter, the Fire NOC was obtained on 26.09.2013. Furthermore,
clause 16(xii) of the building plan provides that the developer shall
obtain NOC from Ministry uf Enwrnnment before starting the
construction and the Envirpmn_&pt Clearance was granted on
28.02.2014. Clause 1 of the E witon

] ' t Clearance provides that the
}‘ FE:‘EEE ish from the concerned
Mﬁﬁ:& and finally, Consent to
Jén IG{JGIZDM Therefnrf the due date of
pute;}ﬁiim 1&p6?§2(]14 -

' 3‘5\# thﬂt tﬂe \ﬁorﬁs}h&l?‘ such approvals” is

vague, confusing andxﬁ'ég}*ﬁful. The msﬁnndént is claiming that the

_\,.-#-

developer shall obtain
authority before stati
Establish was gran

possession shall be co
Tﬂ
27. The authority is o

sanction plan r:ontame"ﬂ Sﬁtutn;y and mandatur}' pre-conditions

before commence ruct on ks. The respondent has
acted in a highlyglu'ﬁg&% g ary‘%nanner If the said
possession clause is’featl in Enflmtj?_ “Ehet ti me periud of handing over
possession is only a‘ténthtwe permd‘fur cnmplennn of the said unit in
question and the promoter is aiming to extend this time period
indefinitely on one eventuality or the other. Moreover, the
respondent is claiming to compute due date of possession from

numerous approvals and the said approvals are sole liability of the

promoter for which allottee cannot be allowed to suffer. It is settled
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proposition of law that one cannot get the advantage of his own fault.
Nowhere in the agreement it has been defined that what approvals
forms a part of the “other such approvals”, to which the due date of
possession is subjected to in the said possession clause. It seems to be
just a way to evade the liability towards the timely delivery of the
subject unit.

Moreover, the complainant had opted for construction linked plan

and the respondent was llatﬂaf )1 ﬁ& demand as per progress in

construction at the site. Our I as also drawn towards letter
\

dated 14.03.2014 whe s b _Exmé;}t ned that- "You would be

happy to know tha ggf nwﬁ‘gmmgpl ﬂeamnce and Building Plan

approvals are wef ace naw W& have in fac; recently done the
erc n a i g%stmj&ed the construction

th excayﬁtfan work and is geared

“Bhoomi Pujan” at
work. Our Project
af éhe lﬁ[‘ﬂfect. Furthermore, our
attention was drawn tM?}ha;gtatj&n%em’ of account at page 81 of

complaint which teg, man on account of 'On
start of ExcavatioH Jg @Mt} which is against
statutory prawsmps'“ﬂ;le]};hgq existing,"as'no_construction can be
started without obtaifing conserit to establish.

up for ensuring sm

Thus, there cannot be two dates for the same cause- one for start of
demanding the payment of installments towards the total cost of the
unit in question and second for calculating the due date of possession
of the unit in question to the allottees. According to the established

principles of law and the principles of natural justice when a certain
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glaring illegality or irregularity comes to the notice of the adjudicator,
the adjudicator can take cognizance of the same and adjudicate upon
it. The inclusion of such vague and ambiguous type of clauses in the
agreement which are totally arbitrary, one sided and against the
interests of the allottees must be ignored and discarded in their
totality. In the light of the above-mentioned reasons, the authority is
of the view that the date of saqc!:iqn of building plans ought to be

Y o
i due date of handing over

th cnmplamant.

Ra
1t o, L
i L :
- Tk
. AR = Al
— 2.
1" %

Admissibility of grac

r_[: pmfn(ater has proposed to hand
over the possession of.the’ap

Lt &ntgvitﬁin aperiod of 4 years from
the buﬂding plans %I"I‘Rf.‘ project or within
may{b h:fi d hy tﬁ&;c#mpetent authority.

4 p ved the 'cﬂmﬁetent authority on

the date of appro
such other timelin ﬁ
The building plan
30.05.2013. Therefo e*% ué da;te 6f pi';gsessmn comes out to be

30.05.2017 after explry*at::a&eagﬁﬂnliﬁer the agreement provides
that promoter sha%bi e,.Emd of 180 days for
issuing the possession @i:ﬁ fﬂnaﬂ:&; of fact, neither the
promoter has applied for lsstl;sance of Bdtt}p&tlﬂn certificate, nor it has
initiated the prncegé'éf "ysdmg the pnssessinn notice within the time
limit prescribed in the apartment buyer’s agreement. As per the
settled law one cannot be allowed to take advantage of his own

wrong. Accordingly, this grace period of 180 days cannot be allowed

to the promoter at this stage.
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31. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

3.

33.

34,

interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges at the
prescribed rate of interest. Proviso to section 18 provides that where
an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be
paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the
handing over of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it
has been prescribed under rule A5 of the rules. Rule 15 has been
reproduced as under: 353 & “-"rf’:-b 1;-i.-

'.«r Eetl 1.'--"
ﬁ.&-ﬁ}?mvfso to section 12, section

(1) For the pur; Wﬂﬂ 12; section 18; and sub-

0 I ; he. mtéreﬂ:ﬂf the rate prescribed”
aﬁ”ﬁyﬁgt marﬁmﬂl st of lending rate
+296.:

\Y
Provided that in he Stat&ﬂan.!mf duz margmﬂf ost of lending rate

(MCLR) is not in it shallbe repf L by such &eﬂnh!nark lending rates
which the State f [nd rﬂuy )" m ﬁma ta tmre for lending to the

general public. f 1-.
The legislature in its v 3ﬂp‘q inm}aubﬂi"ud%na& legislation under the

rule 15 of the rules has deteg_gmed tha -prescribed rate of interest.
The rate of mtereﬁ %ﬂl‘?h}d&b}" %eﬂleg;s]ature is reasonable
ollo

and if the said rul to award the interest, it will ensure
umformpracncema_ﬂjhecp,?é# }s -

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e., 28.09.2021 is 7.30%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of

interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e,, 9.30%.

Rate of interest to be paid by complainant for delay in making
payments: The respondent contended that the complainant has
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defaulted in making timely payments as per the payment plan opted
by him. Thus, not entitled to any relief.

35. The authority is of the view that the definition of term ‘interest’ as

36.

3

defined under section 2(za) of the Act provides that the rate of
interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in case of
default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the promoter shall
be liable to pay the allottee, in ,gq;g q'f default. The relevant section is
reproduced below: )35 "“',fﬁﬂ

£ it

Pt

“(za) "interest” means the ratesof it
allottee, as the case mayb [
Explanation.

(i)  the rate - ch

i o o

promoter, CﬂSE; %euatmtheramaf

interest’ which the pran;oiter sha iable to pay the

ﬁg,vabfe by the promoter or the

hi L‘faﬂs&-
Ir lﬂ'n the allottee by the

fro e daté ti he ro P!:en rec wad:hz mount or any part
theréofifill the glate :h%d amou t o r.t hereof and interest
thereon i§ g-" —;}_ ded, a tJ'q int yubie by the allottee

allottee, ir case 0 | =
(i}  the ﬁ tpu b ,qttheg:mﬁmwf tﬂ d:e allottee shall be

to the promoter. shall.be fio }gg the allottee defaults in
payment to'the'p fﬁqmg_rﬁb ate it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the ela fmm the complainant shall
be charged at the ﬁ 0%-%}! the respondent/
promoter which is gr‘s'[atrz asils!bemgzggamed tqnthe complainant in

case of delay posse ges - |

Validity of offer of possession: At this stage, the authority would
express its views regarding the concept of 'valid offer of possession’.
It is necessary to clarify this concept because after valid and lawful
offer of possession the liability of promoter for delayed offer of

possession comes to an end. On the other hand, if the possession is
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not valid and lawful, liability of promoter continues till a valid offer is

made and allottee remains entitled to receive interest for the delay

caused in handing over valid possession. The authority after detailed

consideration of the matter has arrived at the conclusion that a valid

offer of possession must have following components:

i

Possession must be offered after obtaining occupation

certificate- The subject untt after its completion should have

tr c&yr“hl facilities include water

supply, sewer fg-r adramage electricity

-
supply, roads lﬁ reet lighting

The subject ﬁ;ﬁi ould be in habigahle condition- The test of
habitability is ‘that" thé allottee Eht}uld he ‘able to live in the
subject unit wrmnﬂ\ﬁmdéys nf'ﬂthé f.pi’fer of possession after
carrying out basic cfé‘&nﬁg Wﬁrks Mfgettmg electricity, water
and sewer co e,*.c from the re}evant authorities. In a
habitable unitall é Eﬂlllﬁéﬁ likdhlﬂs stairs, lobbies,
etc. should be fi f‘-EPE“b%“f”\“j Eapa“.b}e f*’of hemg made functional
within 30 days after completing prescrtbed formalities. The
authority is further of the view that minor defects like little gaps
in the windows or minor cracks in some of the tiles, or chipping
plaster or chipping paint at some places or improper functioning

of drawers of kitchen or cupboards etc. are minor defects which

do not render the unit uninhabitable. Such minor defects can be
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jii.

HARERA

rectified later at the cost of the developers. The allottees should
accept possession of the subject unit with such minor defects
under protest. This authority will award suitable relief for
rectification of minor defects after taking over of possession

under protest.

However, if the subject unit is not habitable at all because the
plastering work is yet to F{lﬂl}% flooring works is yet to be
4F

done, common ser-.rm:&aT -L; e ift etc. are non-operational,
infrastructural facilines "‘" ‘?" orational then the subject unit
shall be deemed as -.: tz ai]g aﬁer of possession of an
uninhabitable unit ‘ ﬁ onsid \"@ Iegal valid offer of
possession., § T

ng heal g): As per the

|- e unit in question

ographs/enclosed with written
argument filed by > taken after 02.03.2021

i.e. after mun:ﬂ i E R & ssession. However,
the complain | also'pla rtain photographs
dated 17.09. 2@ tﬂa@ @@[@:}L{h\i/&nﬂrumun in the

project was not complete and works like completion of boundary

[Note (facts ﬁ he

photographs a ed b
seems to be habitak

walls, whitewash and plaster etc. were still going on.]

Possession should not be accompanied by unreasonable
additional demands- In several cases additional demands are
made and sent along with the offer of possession. Such additional

demands could be unreasonable which puts heavy burden upon
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the allottees. An offer accompanied with unreasonable demands
beyond the scope of provisions of agreement should be termed
an invalid offer of possession. Unreasonable demands itself
would make an offer unsustainable in the eyes of law. The

authority is of the view that if respondent has raised additional

demands, the allottees should accept possession under protest.

shops are pendin ounsel.fi ondent informed that all
the observations :HeAe nde E 4 meters wide connected
road. The counsel for-the ent tten submissions
to that effect on 1&?4&%@ rlterim order dated
02.03.2021 passed by the authority. Therefore, the offer of possession
is valid.

39. On consideration of the documents available on record and
submissions made by both the parties regarding contravention of

provisions of the Act, the authority is satisfied that the respondent is
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in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing
over possession by the due date as per the agreement. By virtue of
clause 11.1 of the agreement executed between the parties on
12.06.2015, the possession of the subject apartment was to be
delivered within a period of 4 years from the date of approval of the
building plans for the project or within such other timelines as may

be directed by the competent Iautbunty For the reasons quoted
h o6 T 2N

Accordingly, it is the failure of the-res pondent/promoter to fulfil its

obligations and resH ﬁ %E\Mnt to hand over the
possession within iﬂ.gmhg lj Cg .
Section 19(10) of 2& nlh gates the S&M take possession of

the subject unit within 2 months from the date of receipt of

occupation certificate. In the present complaint, the occupation
certificate was granted by the competent authority on 11.02.2020.
The respondent offered the possession of the unit in question to the
complainant only on 17.02.2020. So, it can be said that the
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complainant came to know about the occupation certificate only upon
the date of offer of possession. Therefore, in the interest of natural
justice, the complainant should be given 2 months’ time from the date
of offer of possession. This 2 months’ of reasonable time is being
given to the complainant keeping in mind that even after intimation
of possession practically he has to arrange a lot of logistics and
requisite documents includinigxt}ur. {mt limited to inspection of the
completely finished unit bu@éh ~subject to that the unit being
handed over at the time of taking| ﬁﬁm sion is in habitable condition.
It is further clarified ‘ Me ]
payable from the due gg € '

of 2 months from tl

sion (17.02.2020) which
plainan t&k irther directed to
Ar] % | the dues within a
period of 2 months & -:. ing which | legal u \Sequences as per the

L - Q- ’:r"
\%
provisions of the Act wi Y RE VY
41. Accordingly, the n cuntained in section
11(4)(a) read with pr E Act on the part of

the respondent is blz e{@q&*;w?jﬂ shall be paid, by
the promoter, mte e ; j from due date of

possession i.e., 30.05.2017 till the handing over of the possession

comes out to be 17:04,

take possession of theal

(20.04.2020), at prescribed rate ie, 9.30 % p.a. as per proviso to
section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

H.II GST input credit details
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The complainant is claiming GST input credit details. On the other
hand, the respondent has submitted that the Goods and Service tax
Act was passed in the parliament on 29% March 2017 and came into
effect on 1% July 2017. The buyers, who have made payment after
01.07.2017 shall be entitled to get credit thereof. However, those who
have not made payment of instalments before 01.07.2017 are not

.
.....

"Section 171. (1) Any
services or the bene

F‘EA“M benefit of tax
reduction or ‘Input Tax/Credit' ‘is req e passed onto the
customers in view @@RU ST/ SR}}:’( 2017. As per the

above said provisions of the Act, it is mandatory for the respondent to
pass on the benefits of ‘Input Tax Credit’ by way of commensurate
reduction in price of the flat/unit. Accordingly, respondent should
reduce the price of the unit/consideration to be realized from the

buyer of the flats commensurate with the benefit of ITC received by
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him. The promoter shall submit the benefit given to the allottee as per
section 171 of the HGST Act, 2017.

The builder has to pass the benefit of input tax credit to the buyer. In
the event, the respondent-promoter has not passed the benefit of ITC
to the buyers of the unit then it is in contravention to the provisions
of section 171(1) of the HGST Act, 2017 and has thus committed an
offence as per the provisions %e@q&l?l (3A) of the above Act. The
allottee shall be at liberty to ag p 0 iua* the State Screening Committee
Haryana for initiating proceed ing gﬁ 'der section 171 of the HGST Act
against the respondent;prohote h cohigerned SGST Commissioner
is advised to take nefessar ,..'_ J ensire that the benefit of ITC is

passed on to the all ﬁ in fuﬁfl Sl

H.III  Club charges:

2\ |
That the complaint has, H.
from charging the club

argument dated 12.04.202
ind

the agreement, certain as%fﬁ a
from the scope of this agre | &I Hich the buyer is not entitled to
any ownership n@ RU@R;&(M form or manner

whatsoever. The area of these facilities and amenities are neither

a ;" [z nmes are excluded

included in common area nor in the computation of the super area for
calculating the total sale consideration as shown in the deed of
declaration. Therefore, the buyer has no right to claim interest in
respect of such area, facilities and amenities. The areas under these

facilities are under sole ownership of the respondent/developer.
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However, the complainant has agreed for payment of club charges in
the payment plan duly executed between both the parties and club
charges/conveyance charges are clearly mentioned and had been
agreed between both the parties. Therefore, the complainant is
entitled to pay the club charges as agreed between both the parties.

The relevant clause of the apartment buyer agreement is reproduced

below: " JB a2
:I J

. e -

“4.22 All other areas, faciﬁ :
facilities, parks etc. are excluded from @l’ﬁ“smpe of this Agreement and the
Buyer shall not be enadeg,m ny ?ﬁneﬁhfp rights, title or interest etc. in
any form or manner y r.:;.-,.- r;h q*reﬁs.@rflfﬂes and amenities
i \of the Super Area for

3 rh’ and therefore, the
Buyer has not paid_ény mns;demﬂon for:use or rshi‘p in respect of
such areas, faﬂh&m d amenities. The Buyer agrbes that the ownership
of such areas, fati and amfﬂ‘tfés sfflah‘ vest mfe{yawrrh the Company
and their usage /ﬂi m Ehd# o melwoufd Efe at terms as may be
prescribed by the hy. !

The authority is of b\ﬁth&t @er& is’.;ﬂt;‘spfmﬁc provision in the

nt W&amme has been mentioned in
the Schedule-IV of the *‘Eg'reenﬁnt ie. payment plan as

club/convenience Hgé"h MB@B 0@0{ 'I'lf"g': complainant has

agreed to make pay f total sale cnnsldgratmn as per the

apartment buyer agree

apartment buyer a Eé "‘Hu‘l./evef' the ras;mndent has placed on
record photographs depicting the swimming pool, club house and
public utility. The respondent has also submitted that the club house,
swimming pools are available in the project and the same are open

for use by the allottee.
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NCDRC in its judgement dated 27.01.2016 passed in Anil Lekhi Vs.
Akme Projects Ltd. held that at the time of execution of sale deed, it
was represented by the opposite parties that they shall provide
facilities with respect to club having state of the art amenities and
accordingly the club membership charges were paid by the allottee.
However, even after execution of the conveyance deed and receipt of
the club membership fees/charges the opposite parties had failed to
provide the club facility tn-tﬁéglﬁg_g:_:i'&ved allottee and prayed for
refund along with interest. f(;trﬁ;:mpﬂc observed that since the
developer could not prgyitjq:ihg ﬁe[.ub‘;facq&y «despite receipt of money
amounts to deﬁcleng{ ﬂﬁsmim and t:l:r alfr::tttee is entitled to refund
of the entire amnuntﬂﬁal’d tuwards such fac:lit)f along with interest at

the prescribed rat%

‘ i
In Wg. Cdr. Arlfur’* Rahnmn I{han and Aieya Sultana and Ors. vs.

DLF Southern Hume:s'&vhm.td civil app’egtl 1n0. 6239 of 2019 and
civil appeal no., 6303 uflﬂl‘:} decided on 24.08.2019, it has held
that the demand of club chargf;s m pursuance of the stipulation
contained in the BBﬁ %em@d&be;wmn th&prumqter and the allottee
has been held to hf:‘legal an?d iusnﬂed by, the hon'ble Supreme Court
of India and further the sald view has been endorsed DLF Home
Developer Ltd. vs. Capital Greens Flat Byers Association, civil
appeal nos. 3864-3889 of 2020 decided on 14.12.2020; hence, the
authority holds that the demand for “club charges” is legal and

justified.
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The authority is of the view that the club has come into existence and
the same is operational and the demand raised by the respondent for
the said amenity shall be discharged by the complainant as per the

terms and conditions stipulated in the agreement.
H.IV  Holding charges

The complainant is contending that the respondent shall not charge

holding charges. However, the G;}unsel for the respondent stressed
B Ve

e B

' _?rward to take possession, and

so he is liable to pay huldi ,iw_:‘lause 12.2,12.3, and 14
of the said agreement s
The relevant clause e buyér’s agreement are reproduced below

12.2 Within a ys from the
Possession Notit id conditions to
the complete - eguyer and the
Company shall & Unit (in the

1 2 Lhe m
format pmwded by, the. Com, ﬂre Buyer shall be

Pnssessmn Naoti.
Unit within the
the possession g ess L .'.-:

responsibility an r:nst nf the Bu_gpr and the Company shall be
entitled to a r n,érfi.‘hm:g ) as ‘provided hereinafter
which shall be ﬁdﬁ&mb arge-unrelated to the Total Sale
Consideration and shall also be in addition to the Maintenance
Charges. Any delay in payment of applicable Holding Charges shall
be deemed to be an event of default giving rise to specific rights of
the Company as in enunciated in terms thereof.

14. HOLDING CHARGES

The Buyer agrees and accept that in the event of failure to take
possession of the Unit in the manner as aforesaid, then the Company
shall have the option to cance! this Agreement or the Company may,
without prejudice to its rights under law and equity and at its sold
discretion, condone such failure of the Buyer to take possession of
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the Unit on the condition that the Buyer shall pay to the Company
holding charges @ Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) per sq. ft. of the Super
Area of the Unit per month or part thereof for the entire period of
delay ("Holding Charges”) and to withhold execution of the
Conveyance Deed in respect of the Unit till the Holding Charges with
applicable overdue interest as prescribed in this Agreement, if any,
are fully paid.

The authority observes that as per clause 12.3 of the apartment buyer

agreement, in the event the allottee/buyer delays to take the

possession of the unit within/

*ﬂ-}

e _time limit prescribed by the
; 'l'_.:, fh.;.a !

possession, then the promoter
W

P s
P

company in its intimation/offe

shall be entitled to hulding;hﬁ However, it is be noted that the

. Y AN L .
term holding charges}h%ﬁﬁ;;b@;\ﬂ%ﬂy?ﬁeﬁned in the apartment
I 0 e i
buyer agreement. T *@}}Pﬁg, it.is firstly important to understand the

4 HeHE ol
meaning of holdi gc arges which
s i oh
parlance. The te @1 ing :fh Fges or also.synonymously referred to
as non-occupancy él;&gh:s I:irécane-paygb[é or applicable to be paid by
" LS . BRE et .
the allottee if the posﬁfmﬂf%ofgﬁd by the builder to the
owner/allottee and phys eaﬂ@ﬁﬁlﬂﬁ: e unit has not been taken
over by the allotte ti ﬂahumt,%s .@yinﬁ.ﬂggcam even when it isin a
ready to move CUE? n T e%e‘gbrgrtt éﬁ&hé' inferred that holding
charges is something which an allottee has to pay/for his own unit for

5. gen'es@i! used in common

..h--n"J | - ~ L7 Al ¥ |
which he has a[reaéy pzkfifli the consideration just because he has not

physically occupied or moved in the said unit.

The hon’ble NCDRC in its order dated 03.01.2020 in case titled as
Capital Greens Flat Buyer Association and Ors. V. DLF Universal
Ltd., Consumer case no. 351 of 2015 held as under:
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“36. It transpired during the course of arguments that the OF has
demanded holding charges and maintenance charges from the allottees.
As far as maintenance charges are concerned, the same should be paid
by the allottee from the date the possession is offered to him unless he
was prevented from taking possession solely on account of the OP
insisting upon execution of the Indemnity-cum-Undertaking in the
format prescribed by it for the purpose. If maintenance charges for a
particular period have been waived by the developer, the allottee shall
also be entitled to such a waiver. As far as holding charges are
concerned, the developer having received the sale consideration has
nothing to lase by holding possession of the allotted flat except that it
would be required to maintain _the apartment. Therefore, the holding
charges will not be payable m*l 18 ,__'.Fg er. Even in a case where the
‘accoul Eﬂf the allottee having not paid
the entire sale consideration, the de "_per shall not be entitled to any
holding charges though :.'.:pumufd' be Bﬁl?fﬂed to interest for the period the

payment is delayed.” ‘thh 4{‘}” e [N
FNCDRC was alse h;{ld b’){ the hon'ble Supreme

ement dated 14 12.2020 passéd in the civil appeal
nos. 3864-3889 of 20: Qledﬁ ihst I:hgui‘der of NCDRC. The

authority earlier, i ITS' af the Act in a lot of
complaints decided laf pimmnters that huldmg charges are

payable by the allottee. g'w e%lj@tfnf the recent judgement
of the NCDRC and hun‘ble Ap Gourt supra), the authority concurs

with the view tak% %le;%n End holds decldes that a developer/

promoter/ builder. m Igvy hnlding charges on a
hnmebuyer/allntteg.ﬂ m u’ffe énjf.lﬂss on account of the

allottee taking possession at a later date.

As far as holding charges are concerned, the developer having
received the sale consideration has nothing to lose by holding
possession of the allotted unit except that it would be required to

maintain the apartment. Therefore, the holding charges will not be
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payable to the developer. Even in a case where the possession has
been delayed on account of the allottee having not paid the entire sale
consideration, the developer shall not be entitled to any holding
charges though it would be entitled to interest for the period the
payment is delayed.

H.V Maintenance charges

The respondent submitted that dsr.par clause 1(aa), 15.4 and 15.8 of
: n__.f ;
the apartment buyer agree

maintenance charges if b

The relevant clau -'- thé" apa'ﬁhnen‘ﬁ ﬁuyer agreement are

reproduced below

“I(aa) Mainten
Maintenance Ag
Commercial Comp
include the charg
including but not lim
charged extra based upan

e charges payable to the
téﬂn ce services of the
Jar:mnes but does not

ut:i’mes in the Unit
f gas; etc which shall be
at..::omu ption at periodic intervals and

any statutory % to the Unit/Commercial
Complex. The p%# nbﬁn{\c@f}ha e@“shaf” be described in the
Maintenance Agr.

154 The Buye mm i re &i{ gb; /the bills towards
Maintenance Ch Jg:le E[w:d nﬁeuance Agency from
the date of the Possession Notice on pro-rata btms irrespective of whether
the buyer is in possession or occupation of the Unit or not. In order to
secure due performance of the Buyer in payment of the Maintenance
Charges, the Buyer agrees to deposit, at the time of handover of the
possession, and to always keep deposited with the Company an Interest-
Free Maintenance Security Deposit (“IFMSD") of an amaeunt calculated @
Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) per sq. ft. of the Super Area of the
Unit. In case of failure of the Buyer to pay the Maintenance Charges
ordered before the due date, the Buyer authorises the Company to adjust
such unpaid Maintenance Charges from the IFMSD.
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15.8 In case the Buyer does not take possession of the Unit within the time
stipulated in the Possession Notice, while the Maintenance Charges shall
become due and payable to the Company/Maintenance Agency from the
date of Possession Notice, the Company/Maintenance Agency shall have a
lien on the Unit to the extent of all dues towards unpaid Maintenance
Charges/IFMSD and any other dues payable to the Maintenance Agency
by the buyer under the Maintenance Agreement after the IFMSD has been
exhausted and this condition/obligation shall run concurrently with
ownership of the Unit within the meaning of Section 31 of Transfer of
Property Act, 1882 and shall survive conveyance of the Unit in favour of
the Buyer...”

60. The authority observed that the]Act mandates under section 11 (4)

61.

(d), that the developer wlh'_if 5 Eﬁpﬂﬂ&lble for providing and
ﬁéﬁf g\reasnnable charges, till the
i ’-_ oject by the association of the
allottees. Section 1 ‘ t .f( the\ArtvaTséhstatés tﬁat every allottee, who
has entered into a | ag ement ursa ‘~~tu taﬁeiari apartment, plot or

i T by uride:; seTa 13, sh@l be responsible to
make necessary p m; heﬂ m nugt;,famil;’withm the time as
specified in the said ‘agﬁge‘i‘nent f‘ér léfBBA and shall pay within

stipulated time and appn?m od p‘i’ﬁ“‘c& ﬁef share of the registration

charges, municipal Z&ﬁdﬂMIw icharges, maintenance
charges, ground re dfo

Maintenance chm;ge,,s !e%sgkuarlly endampass all the basic

maintaining the essential,

taking over of the mai

building as the ca

infrastructure and amenities like parks, elevators, emergency exits,
fire and safety, parking facilities, common areas, and centrally
controlled services like electricity and water among others. Initially,
the upkeep of these facilities is the responsibility of the builder who
collects the maintenance fee from the residents. Once a resident’s

association takes shape, this duty falls upon them, and they are
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allowed to change or introduce new rules for consistently improving
maintenance. In the absence of an association or a society, the builder
continues to be in charge of maintenance. Usually, maintenance fees
are charged on per flat or per square foot basis. Advance maintenance
charges on the other hand accounts for the maintenance charges that

builder incurs while maintaining the project before the liability gets

shifted to the association ut' awners Builders generaliy demand

practical in case of ungu}nﬁmﬁéﬁ #Jhe;;eTn 0C has been granted.
Thus, the authnrityljs@f the ngw thgtthe t‘espnndent is entitled to

collect advance maintenance ch'éi' as peﬁ thei'huyers agreement
executed between h? rtles e p&nnd for which advance
maintenance chargq@\,(@‘[(ﬁ le'.ﬂed mﬂd- nnt be arbitrary and
unjustified. In the p ﬁ‘& thp rgjondgnt has failed to specify
the time period in Hbli)?é_i‘ gﬂ'ﬁﬂh‘é}n# for which the advance
maintenance shall enegp]ly,tAM‘; is charged by the
builder{develuperH P 6 gn&htqﬁ\years The authority
is of the view that.the said period is re_quired by the developer for
making relevant \Tﬁglslﬁ'ézs “afid “facilities 'for the upkeep and
maintenance of the project. Since the developer has already received
the OC/part OC and it is only a matter of time that the completion of
the project shall be achieved; its ample time for a RWA to be formed
for taking up the maintenance of the project and accordingly the AMC

is handed over to the RWA.

Page 38 of 40

o

\



HARERA
A GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3041 of 2020

63. Keeping in view the facts above, the authority deems fit that the
respondent is right in demanding advance maintenance charges at the
rate prescribed therein at the time of offer of possession. However,
the respondent shall not demand the advance maintenance charges
for more than one (1) year from the allotee even in those cases
wherein no specific clause has been prescribed in the agreement or

where the AMC has been demandpd(ur more than one (1) year.
£5 gk

I. Direction of the authority

following directions

of obligations cast upon the prumnt'er as per ﬂféfnnctmn entrusted to

the authority undet:d ion 34&} \’f” -i.l \‘rh‘ \ -

re 'ct d to t pay mterestatthe prescribed rate of
9.30% pa. for e fry)\ nth of eflag,ﬁﬂm the due date of
possession i.e., 30.05 ﬁ“tﬂlaﬁ* 020 i.e. date of offer of
possession {1?? i: B%}Er ﬁ

ii. The arrears o A % frbm 30.05.2017 till

=
17.04.2020 shaﬁﬂe !P‘gll:lﬂ)f? t/j’l‘g_-p_l:{im’qter to .the allottee within a
period of 90 days from date of this order as per rule 16(2) of the

i. The respondent

rules.

iii. The complainant is further directed to take possession of the
allotted unit after clearing all the dues, if any, within a period of 2
months as per section 19(10) of the Act and failing which legal

consequences as per the provisions of the Act will follow.
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iv. The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after

adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

v. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default shall be at the prescribed rate i.e., 9.30% by the
respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default i.e.,

the delayed possession chatgus as per section 2(za) of the Act.

vi. The respondent shall not Fhékgé ah}rthmg from the complainant
which is not part of ;,i}e bu?”éﬁﬁ“‘agreement However, holding

érﬁ}l;ﬂmﬁger at any point of time

charges shall nut 6"&
even after bemg‘ f akmemeﬁt as peraw settled by hon'ble
Supreme Cour !appeal nos: 3864-3899!2020

Complaint stands g‘g’;}ed?f ! | . i

,,1

File be consigned to é@{;ﬁm

-

{SanAr Kumar) {_F M “h 1 \ “Wl]aj&l(n%ar Gn}ral]

Member 'I—jt:';._ A" ~ ~Member

[ S

_L_F [}

GURUGRAN

Haryana Real Estate Regulatnry Authérlty Gurugram
Dated: 28.09.2021

Judgement uploaded on 20.12.2021.
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